

No. 17-986

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IQ PRODUCTS COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

WD-40 COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBIN C. GIBBS
JENNIFER HORAN GREER
GIBBS & BRUNS LLP
1100 Louisiana St., Ste. 5300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 650-8805

DAVID J. NOONAN
Counsel of Record
ETHAN T. BOYER
NOONAN LANCE BOYER &
BANACH, LLP
701 Island Avenue, Ste. 400
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 780-0880
dnoonan@noonanlance.com

Counsel for Respondent WD-40 Company

May 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Legal Background	3
II. Factual Background	5
III. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	10
I. This Case Provides a Poor Vehicle for Considering the Putative Circuit Split as to the Adoption of the “Wholly Groundless” Exception.....	11
II. The Purported “Conflict” Is Nascent, Questionable, and Shallow at Most	14
III. The Complaint That IQ Actually Briefs Is a Fact-Specific, State-Law-Dependent Challenge to the Fifth Circuit’s Application of the “Wholly Groundless” Exception.....	16
IV. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Concluded That the Argument for Arbitrability Was Not “Wholly Groundless” on the Facts of This Case and Under California Law	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agere Sys., Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15, 18
<i>Archer & White Sales, Inc. v.</i> <i>Henry Schein, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15, 17
<i>AT&T Tech., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	4, 12, 19
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Berman v. Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 119 Cal. Rptr. 130 (Ct. App. 1975).....	20
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	3
<i>Douglas v. Regions Bank</i> , 757 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4, 13, 15, 18
<i>Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream Theater</i> , 21 Cal. Rptr. 3d 322 (Ct. App. 2004).....	15
<i>Emeryville Redevelopment v.</i> <i>Harcros Pigments, Inc.</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 2d 12 (Ct. App. 2002).....	21
<i>Evans v. Bldg. Materials Corp.</i> , 858 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	5, 17
<i>Kubala v. Supreme Prod. Servs., Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4, 5, 16, 19
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	3, 19
<i>Pennzoil Expl. & Prod. Co. v. Ramco Energy</i> , 139 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Rent-a-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	3
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Sterling v. Taylor</i> , 152 P.3d 420 (Cal. 2007).....	22
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	3
9 U.S.C. § 3	15
 RULES	
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	i, 16
 COURT FILINGS	
Writ of Certiorari, <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1304871 (No. 17-1272) (March 9, 2018)...	13, 14
